505082674 09/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5129432

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
WHITECLIFF/FLEET	MX, L.P.		09/06/2018			
Name:		FLEETMX AVIATION SOLUTIONS, INC.				
Street Address:		2601 NETWORK BOULEVARD				
Internal Address:	SUITE					
City:		FRISCO				
State/Country:		TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75034					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: Property Type		6 Number	7			
Patent Number:		6418361	_			
Patent Number:		6442459	-			
Patent Number:		6571158	-			
Patent Number:		6580982	_			
Patent Number:		6598940	-			
Patent Number:		6606546				
Patent Number:		6671593				
Patent Number:		6684136				
Patent Number:		6691006				
Patent Number:		6795758				
Patent Number:		6826461				
		7167786				
			1			
Patent Number:		7330819	_			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:		8195535	_			
Patent Number:	:		_			

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

505082674

Email:	patent@winthrop.com							
Correspondent Name:	WINTHROP & WEINSTEINE P.A.							
Address Line 1:	225 SOUTH 6TH STREET							
Address Line 2:	SUITE 3500							
Address Line 4:	MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		15346.5						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JESSICA GUTIERREZ ALM						
SIGNATURE:		/Jessica Gutierrez Alm/						
DATE SIGNED:		09/07/2018						
Total Attachments: 2								
source=20180906 Executed Release of Security Interest-Whitecliff FleetMX L.P #page1.tif								

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("<u>Release</u>") is made and entered into as of <u>Solenies</u>, 2018, by Whitecliff/FleetMX, L.P., a Minnesota limited partnership ("<u>Whitecliff</u>") and FleetMX Aviation Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>FleetMX</u>").

WHEREAS, a certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the United States patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A (the "Patents") on May 25, 2012 at Reel 028275, Frame 0422; and

WHEREAS, Whitecliff represents that it has the full and necessary authority to terminate and release any and all security interests, rights, titles and interest it may have or may have had under the Security Agreement with respect to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of these premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Whitecliff hereby terminates and releases any and all security interests, rights, titles and interests Whitecliff may have or may have had in the Patents. Whitecliff hereby consents to and authorizes FleetMX to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the termination of all security interests, rights, titles and interests Whitecliff may have or may have had under the Security Agreement in respect to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EmpowerMX has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

WHITECLIFF/FLEETMX L.P.

By: Whitecliff Investment LLC XL,

Its General Partner By:

William T. Brown Its: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF MINNESOTA)) ss. COUNTY OF Hennetpin

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \bigcirc day of \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc 2018 by William T. Brown, the Chief Executive Officer of Whitecliff Investment LLC XL, a Minnesota limited liability company, the General Partner of Whitecliff/FleetMX L.P., a Minnesota limited partnership, for an on behalf of the limited partnership.



Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 046811 FRAME: 0819

15971631v1

EXHIBIT A

Patent Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Number	File Date
Aircraft Maintenance Tracking System	US	6,418,361 B2	7/9/2002	09/728774	12/1/2000
Dynamic Aircraft maintenance Management System	US	6,442,459 B1	8/27/2002	09/728773	12/1/2000
Maintenance Tracking System	US	6,571,158 B2	5/27/2003	10/155212	5/24/2002
Dynamic Maintenance Management System	US	6,580,982 B2	6/17/2003	10/154863	5/24/2002
Maintenance Program manager	US	6,598,940 B2	7/29/2003	10/155600	5/24/2002
Aircraft Maintenance Program Manager	US	6,606,546 B2	8/12/2003	09/728579	12/1/2000
Dynamic Aircraft Maintenance Production System	US	6,671,593 B2	12/30/2003	09/734319	12/1/2000
Dynamic Assignment of Maintenance Tasks to Maintenance Personnel	US	6,684,136 B2	1/27/2004	10/154864	5/24/2002
Dynamic Assignment of Maintenance Tasks to Aircraft Maintenance Personnel	US	6,691,006 B2	2/10/2004	09/727671	12/1/2000
Aircraft Maintenance Program Manager	US	6,795,758 B2	9/21/2004	10/622148	7/17/2003
Dynamic Maintenance Production System	US	6,826,461 B2	11/30/2004	10/155630	5/24/2002
Dynamic Management of Aircraft part Reliability Data	US	7,167,786 B2	1/23/2007	09/728565	12/1/2000
Method and System for Dynamic Management of Part Reliability Data	US	7,330,819 B2	2/12/2008	10/154748	5/24/2002
Aircraft MRO Manager	US	8,195,535 B2	6/5/2012	12/256183	10/22/2008
Line Maintenance Manager	US			12/080,901	4/7/2008
Electronic Maintenance Work Cards	US		l	12/029,265	2/11/2008